Minnesota law.

532 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

A pproprla-
tion, HOO.

CO- Cora'r*
of Murrey
Co- to eeleet
alte, etc.

Whereas, The remains of these several persons were
rudely covered upon the prairie, where killed, until Octo-
ber, 1862, when, they were taken up and buried under
the direction of Capt Starkey of the mounted rangers, on
the shore of Lake Shetek, on private property; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
SECTION i. That the sum of four hundred dollars

($400.00), or as much thereof as may be necessary, be
and the same Is hereby appropriated out of any money
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay
for the disinterment and reinterment of the foregoing-
bodies, and for the erection of a monument with suit-
able inscription on the same

SEC. 2. That the selection of the place of reinter-
ment and removal of said bodies and the erection of said
monument shall be done under the authority and direc-
tion of the board of county commissioners of Murray
county, -\vho are hereby authorized to secure a place of
reinterment by purchase or otherwise, and on whose cer-
tificate the state auditor shall draw his -warrant for the
payment of the same.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

H. f. Wo. <8S.
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CHAPTER 337.

An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the
state- government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
SECTION i. The sums hereinafter named, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated
from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, for the purposes specified in the following sec-
tions of this act, to be aTailable, where not otherwise
stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1906,
and July 31, 1907 :

SEC. 2. For the Supreme Court—
i. For additional for contingent expenses for each of

said years and annually thereafter, $750.00.
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2. For payment of services and expense under dis-
barment act, chapter 63, Laws of 1901, to be available
for the year ending July 31, 1905, $2,000.00.

3. For the same purpose for each of said years, $i,-
ooo.oo.

SEC. 3. For the Governor's Office— '
1. For additional for contingent expenses for each of

said years and annually thereafter, $2,000.00.
2. For additional for salary of stenographer for each

of said years and annually thereafter, $300.00.
3. For additional for salary of messenger for each of

said years and annually thereafter, $200.00.
4. For additional stenographer, $1,000.00.
5. For repairs of old capitol, $1,000.00.
6. For fuel, lights, water, etc., old onpitol, $3,800.00.
7. For telephone service, old capitol, $150.00.
SEC. 4. For the Secretary of State's Office—
For the purchase of Minnesota Reports, as provided

by law, for each of said years and annually thereafter,
$3,400.00.

SEC. 5. For the State Treasurer's Office—To be
available for each of said years and annually thereafter,
except as otherwise indicated:

1. For additional for contingent expense, $650.00.
2. For salary of check clerk made necessary by board

of control, $1,200.00.
3. For additional clerk hire, $1,800.00 ($1,200.00).

- 4. For payment of expressage on remittances re-
ceived from county treasurers and expense of collect-
ing coupons, $1,600.00.

5. For report of commercial agencies on sureties on
state depositories' bonds, $200.00.

6. For adding machine and stand, to be available for
the year ending July 31, 1905, only, $380.00.

SEC. 6. For the State Auditor's Office—
1. For additional for contingent expense for land

commissioner's department, for each of said years and
annually thereafter, $800.00.

2. For additional for extra land clerks, $3,900.00.
3. For additional for extra clerks, including clerical

service for state board of equalization, $2,000.00.
4. For clerk for investment board to take care of ap-

plications for permanent school funds, loans of counties,
cities, villages, townships and school districts, $1,500.00.
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5- For new record books and transcribing agricul-
tural land records therein, to be available for the year
ending-July 31, 1906, only, $3,500.00.

6. For expense examining, appraising and selling
state lands, estimating and selling pine timber and de-
tecting; trespass upon and caring for state lands, $15,-
ooo.oo.

/. For expense caring for selecting- and examining
swamp lands for the grant of state institutions, and ex-
amining- vacant government lands for indemnity school
land selections, $5,000.00.

8. For expense of care and control of swamp lands
for the year ending July 31, 1905, only, $1,500.00.

9. For fees of registers and receivers of United
States land offices, for abstracts of final entries of pub-
lic lands for taxation, as provided by law, $500.00.

10. For expense of examining- and inspecting state
mineral lands and mining operations thereon, $6,500.00.

SEC. 7. For Attorney General's Office—
For additional for contingent expense, $3,500.00.
SEC. 8. For the Office of Superintendent of Public

Instruction—
r. For additional for contingent expense for each of

said years and annually thereafter, $500.00.
2. For extra clerk hire for each of said years and an-

nually thereafter, $1,000.00.
3. For additional for summer training- schools, $10,-

ooo.oo.
4. For expenses of conducting teachers' examinations

under chapter 101, Laws of 1899, $3,000.00.
5. For contingent fund for conducting examinations

for state professional certificates by said department,
5/50.00.

6. For additional for public school libraries, $to,-
ooo.oo.

7. For additional for salary of superintendent for
each of said years and annually thereafter, $500.00.

SEC. g. For the Public Examiner's Office—
1. For salary of assistant bank examiner for each of

said years and annually thereafter, $1.800.00.
2. For additional for maintenance of office. $6,000.00.
Sic. 10. For Insurance Commissioner's Office—
For contingent expense, $700.00.
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SEC. n. For Railroad and Warehouse Commission-
ers—

1. For expenses carrying out the laws under which
they act, including expert assistance, $20,000.00.

2. For the purpose of inaugurating a system of weigh-
ing and inspecting hay. under the law. to be available for
the year ending July 31, 1905, $500.00.

SEC. 12. For Game & Fish Commission—
For first state fish hatchery, to be available for the year

ending July 31, 1905.
i. For piping and putting same in place, $5^0.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
For additional for maintenance, $800.00.
To he available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
1. For additional for maintenance, $800.00. •
2. For double dwelling for workmen, $2,000.00.
Second state fish hatchery at Glenwood, to be avail-

able for the year ending July 31, 1905 :
T. For team, wagon, sleigh, double harness, etc.,

$500.00,
2. For ten ponds in creek, $2,000.00.
3. For reimbursement of standing appropriation of

game and fish commission for sums expended at Glen-
wood $1,500.00.

To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For bass ponds, $15.000.00.
2. For current expenses. $4.500.00.
3. For repairs, sidewalks, driveways and sodding,

$500.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
1. For current expenses, $4.500.00.
2. For repairs, sidewalks, driveways and sodding",

$500.00.
SEC. 13. For dairy and food commission :
T. For additional for salary for commissioner for

each of said years and annually thereafter. $600.00.
2. For additional for salary of chemist, $300.00.
3. For additional for salary of secretary, 5300.00.
4. For additional for carrying out the laws relating

to the department. $20,000.00.
5. For additional for salary of deputy commissioner,

$300.00.
SEC. 14. For bureau of labor:
For two additional inspectors and tbeir traveling and

incidental expenses, $4,000.00.
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SEC. 15. For state board of health:
1. For additional for maintenance for tlie year ending"

July 31, 1905, only, $800.00.
2. For expense maintaining laboratory, $10,000.00.
3. For expense in additional for collection of vital

statistics, $500.00.-
4,. For the purpose of paying the indebtedness of

the State of Minnesota for caring for individuals who
are non-residents of the state afflicted with contagious
or infectious diseases for which said State of Minne-
sota is liable, 52,500.00.

5. For carrying1 on chemical bacteriological examina-
tion of water supplies, $1,000.00.

6. For equipment of laboratory for the year ending
July 31", 1906, only, $5,000.00.

SEC. 16. For live stock sanitary board:
• For additional for purpose of paying1 claims against

the state for diseased animals killed under supervision of
said board for the year ending July 31, 1905, only, $30,-
GOO.OO.

SEC. 17. For state librarian:
E. For additional for removal expenses to be avail-

able for the year ending July 31, 1905, only, $300.00.
2. For additional assistant, such appointment to have

the approval of the supreme court, $1,000.00.
3. For additional for current expense and salary of

additional assistant for the year ending July 31, 1905,
$1,250.00.

SEC, rS, For Sundry Miscellaneous Purposes—
r. For payment of referees' fees of district courts

as provided by chapter 55, Laws 1885, $600.00.
2. For paj'ment of expense of requisitions of fugi-

tives from justice, and rewards for detecting criminals,
$2,000.00.

3. For expense of sheriffs, conveying prisoners to
state prison and reformatory, $12,000.00.

4. For mileage and per diem of state boird of equal-
ization, $3,500.00.

5. Fnr printing, advertising and binding as may be
provided l>y contract for the several state departments
and offices, for the year ending July 31, roo^;, $ro,-
ooo.oo; for the same purpose for the year ending July
31, 1006, £35,000.00: ior the same purpose for the year
ending July 31, 1907, $55.000.00.
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6. For the board of regents of the university to pro-
vide for care and treatment of crippled and deformed
children under chapter 289, Laws of 1897, $14,000.00.'

7. For additional forestry preservation for the year
ending July 31, 1905, only, $2,500.00.

8. For forest preservation, as provided by chapter
196, Laws of 1895, as amended, $5,000.00.

9. For completing the new park house in Itasca State
Park, and improving- the grounds, under the direction
of the governor and the attorney general, to be available
for the year ending July 31, 1905, only, $2,200.00.

The governor and attorney general are authorized as
they deem best to sell the dead and down timber belong-
ing to the state within said park, and use the proceeds
in the improvement of the park.

lu. For maintenance and improvement of itasca State
Park, including repairs, and for barn to be built out of
lumber owned by the state, to be expended under the di-
rection of the governor and attorney general, to be avail-
able for the year ending July 31, 1906, $800.00.

ji. For cleaning out Mary Creek in park grounds,
and the grounds, for the year ending July 31, 1906,
$200.00.

12. For maintenance and improvement of Itasca
State Park, repairs and work on houses, to be expended
as stated in item 10 for year ending July 31, 1907, $i,-
OOQ.OO,

13. For additional for land within boundaries of Itas-
ca State Park, held by private owners in sections 19
and 20 and lots one to four inclusive, in section 30, town-
ship 143, range 35, in Hubbard county, to be acquired
by purchase or condemnation, under the direction of the
governor and attorney general, as provided by chapter
106, Laws of 1895, as amended, $7,500.00.

14. For planting and caring for pine in Itasca State
Park, to be expended under the direction of the attorney
general, $50.00.

15. For improvement, care and maintenance of the
State Park of Dalles of St. Croix, for the year ending
July 31, 1905, $1,500.00; for the year ending July 31,
1906, $500.00; for the year ending July 31, 1907,
$500.00.

Provided that not exceeding $1,500.00 of the amount
above appropriated may be used to purchase a toll-bridge
between the states of Minnesota and Wisconsin, upon
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condition tha t an appropriation of similar amount is ma'le
by the Legislature of the State of Wisconsin.

16. For surveying- and permanently fixing- the bound-
aries of Pillsbury donated reserve (three tracts) of one
thousand acres of forestry land under the direction of
the state forestry board, to be available for year ending
July 31, 1905, only, $200.00.

17. For reimbursing the contingent fund of the state
forestry board for fees paid to the United States land
office accompanying selection of 20,000 acres of forestry
land granted by congress, to be available for year ending
July 31. 1905, only, $250.00.

18. For improving", beautifying and maintaining
Camp Release park, I^ac qni Parle county, to be ex-
pended under the direction of L. R. Moyer, H. E. Hoard
and C. S. Williams of Montevideo, Minnesota, $100.00.

19. For carrying out the provisions of chapter 353,
La\vs 1899, relating to system of traveling libraries, $7,-
500.00.

20. For printing the proceedings of the Minnesota
'Educational association, $800.00.

21. For the Olivia board of trade, for refimdment
of corporation fee not required to be paid by such cor-
poration, to be available for year ending July 31, 1905,
$50.00.

22. For the use and support of the State Art society,
to he expended as provided by law, $2,000.00.

23. For additional for salaries of judges of district
court. $7,000.00.

24. For printing and binding legislative manual of
1905, to be available for year ending July 31, 1905, $22,-
ooo.oo.

25. For publishing in the legal newspapers the Laws
of 1905, except the Revised Laws, being H. F. No. 4.3,
which are not to he so published, to be available for year
ending July 31, 1905, only, $30,000.00.

26. For additional support of the State Historical
Society, for each of the years ending July 31, 1906, and
July 31. 1907, and annually thereafter, $5,000.00.

27. For the drainage of swamp and marshy lands of
the state and for the alterations, improvement, and repairs
of state ditches heretofore established, to be expended
under the supervision of the drainage commission as pro-
vided by lav, $30,000.00.
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28. For expenses of carrying1 out law providing for
a survey for systematic drainage of state lands. $7,500.00.

2§. For the maintenance and prosecution of the work
of the state highway commission as provided by act of
the present legislature, $6,000.00.

30. For child and animal protection, to be expended
by state bureau created for that purpose, $1.000.00.

31. For advertising the sale of state lands and in se-
curing, compiling and issuing statistics of the resources
of the state which may be valuable or useful in securing
desirable settlers to purchase and locate thereon, to be
available for year ending July 31, 1905, $1.000.00; for
the same purpose for each of the years ending July 31,
1906, and July 31, 1907, $7,000.00.

32. For expense incurred by Hon. John F. Pehler in
contesting his right to a seat in the present legislature,-
to be available for the year ending July 31. TQ^. $100.00.

33. For proper monument and markers in the Vicks-
burg National Military Park, under the direction of the
commission appointed for that purpose, of which one-half
shall be available for each of the years ending July 3:,
1906. and July 31, 1907, $2;,ooo.oo.

34. For the purpose of completing the memorial on
the university campus to the student soldiers who lost
their lives during the Spanish-American war. to be avail-
able for year ending July 31. 1906, only, $500.00.

35. For removal of battle flags from old capitol build-
ing to new capitol building, and for payment of expense
in connection therewith, to be expended under direction
of the governor, to be available for year ending July 31,
1905. only, $1,500.00.

36. For carrying out the provisions of chapter 372,
Laws of 1903. relating to the preparation of a digest of
the decisions of the supreme court of this state, to be
available during the year ending July 31. 1007. S6.ooo.oo.

37. For additional for the state dairymen's associa-
tion for printing report, to be available for year ending
July 31. 1905. $500.00.

38. For the purpose of maintaining the Farmers'
Club of Minnesota, to be expended under the supervision
of the agricultural committee of the board rtf regents of
the University, $1,000.00.

39. For salary and expenses of an inspector of api-
aries, who shall he appointed by the governor, for the
purpose of assisting the Minnesota State Beekeepers' as-
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sociation in the prosecution of its work of eradication of
foul brood; and said inspector shall report to the gov-
ernor annually, $1,000.00,

4.0. For additional state aid to county agricultural
societies, to be expended under the provisions of chapter
86, lavs of 1897, in addition to standing- appropriations,
for each of said years, and annually thereafter, $14,-
ooo.oo.

4.1. For additional contingent fund for adjutant gen-
eral for each of said-years, and annually thereafter,
$50.00.

42. For the purpose of completing-the work of preser-
vation of the original civil war records, as provided by
chapter srr, Laws of 1901, and in full of all expenses
tnereivith. to be available during the year ending July 31.
rox>6, only, $1,500.00.

4.3. For the relief of Emma Middlemist, by reason
of the death of her minor son, Richard L. Farringlon, in
July, 10X32, from injuries, received -while serving as a
mernl)er of Company B, First National Guard of Minne-
sota, in full of all claims, the sum of $3,500.00; pay-
able, $500.00 at once, and $50.00 quarterly, beginning-
oa MAY i, 1905 : pro'videdj that if said Emma Middlemist
dies tefore said balance is fully paid that said quarterly
payments snail then cease, and the balance thereof be
coTered into the treasury; to be available for the year
ending July 31, 1905, only.

44,' For reimbursement of relief association of Owa-
tonna fire department for moneys paid firemen, injured
at ire in state public school, in January. 1*304. $200.00.

45. For the purpose of reimbursing R. H. Johnston
for cash oq^eflded and expenses incurred for handling
and forwarding" supplies to deputy state boiler inspectors
and for postage, etc., in the years 1903 and 1904, in full
of ill claims, ^127.00.

46. For the purpose of reimbursing- students of the
university for the loss of money deposited by them for
trie use of lockers, which money -was burned at the time
of the destruction of the main buildfnp, to be paid to
President Cyrus Northrup and by him distributed to the
students entitled thereto. 3410.00.

47. For settlement in full of claim of heirs of Ham
Wing Sing, deceased, for moneys due estate of deceased,
$86.35-
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48. For settlement in full of claim of Thomas H.
Martin for moneys erroneously claimed by the state and
paid into the treasury by said Martin for timber cut upon
land to which the state had not title, $253.00.

49. For settlement in full of judgment in favor of
Julia Selkirk, docketed in district court, Becker county,
on February 5, 1903, $200.00.

50. For settlement in full of claim of William H.
Merritt for amount due on contract for construction work
performed in 1902 and 1903 at Moorhead normal school
$950.00.

51. For reimbursement of Sherman S. Smith for ex-
penses of defending litigation affecting his nomination
as candidate for representative, $250.00.

52. For deficiency for expenses of legislative session,
T9°3' $3,200.00.

53. For additional for burial of soldiers and sailors,
$2,000.00.

54. For additional 'for payments, as provided by
chapter 184, Laws of 1903, to state high schools for such
schools as have not received the sum of $1,500 for the
school years of 1903 and 1904, $50,000,00.

55. For additional for payments to semi-graded an'd
rural schools, which have not received the maximum
state aid, for the school years of 1903 and 1004, $25,-
ooo.oo.

56. For additional for legislative expenses for the
legislative session of 1905, $20,000.00.

57. For fireproof store house for National Guard at
Camp Lakeview, $5,000.00.

58. For maintenance of the naval militia for the year
ending July 31, 1006, and annually thereafter, $8,500.00.

Provided, that the amount above appropriated may be
used to repair, equip and transfer to the Minnesota sta-
tion the vessel furnished by the U. S. government for a
training ship.

59. For printing and binding reports of Minnesota
State Horticultural society, as provided by law, in lieu
of all other appropriations for said purpose, for the year
ending July 31, Too6f and annually thereafter, $3,000.00.

60. For maintenance of the Minnesota State Horti-
cultural society, in lieu of all other appropriations for
that purpose, for the year ending July 31, 1906, and an-
nually thereafter, $2,500.00.

Thos. H.
Martin.

Julia
Selkirk.

Wm. H.
Merritt.

Sherman S.
Smith
contest.

Deficiency
cession 1D02.

Burial of
soldiers
and sailors
additional.
Hlprh schools,
additional
aid.

Semi-graded
and rural
schools,
additional
aid.

1905, addi-
tional
expenses.
National
Guard. Camp
Tjikevlew.
Store house.
1906: Naval
mlHOa.

1006 and
annually:
Horticultural
Society,
printing
and binding.

Maln-
tenanca



542 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

Qu?iiJiSim-

First lllnn..
ba.ttcry,
Bhlloh.

control.

1906: Aaola
usj'lum.

3307: Do.

1905:

ILtOG: Do.

reimbursement of Jonn Quirk for moneys
expended and services rendered by him in the care of his
daughter, Anna E. Quirk, a nurse injured while in the
performance of her duties at the state hospital for insane,
1898. to be available for the year ending July 31, 1905.
only, $1,500.00.

62. Tor the erection of a monument at Sliiloh for the
commemoration of the First Minnesota battery. $5,-
ooo.oo.

Sic. 19. For the Board of Control of State Institu-
tions —

First — For the Annlca State Asylum —
To be available for the year ending1 July 31. 1906:
7. For repairs and betterments. $1,500.00.
2. For water and fire protection and laundry equip-

ment, $4,000.00.
3. For barn, granary and implement shed, $4.000.00.
4. For current expenses, $50,000.00.
^ For a new cottage and equipment. $40.000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
1. For betterment and repairs. $1,500.00.
2. For enlargement of administration building and as-

sembly "hall. $15,000.00.
3. For addition to root cellar, $1.500.00.
4. For greenhouse. $500.00.
5. For current expenses. $50,000.00.
Second — For Hastings State Asylum —
To be available for the year ending July, 1905 :
For tunnel to connect main building with heating and

lighting- plant, excavating for water mains, fire protec-
tion and equipment for laundry, $4,500.00.

To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For repairs and betterments, $1,500.00.
2. For enlargement of administration building and

assembly hall. $15,000.00.
3. For farm cottage. $1,500.00.
4. For barn, granary and implements shed, $4.000.00.
5. For greenhouse, $500.00.
6. For current expenses. $51,000.00.

DO. "To be available for the year ending July 31. 1907 :
1. For repairs and Interments, $1,500.00.
2. For current expenses. $52,000.00.
3. For a new cottage and equipment, $40,000.00.
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Third—For the Fergus Falls State Hospital—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
r. For repairs and betterments. $5,000.00.
2. For fire-proofing and repairs west detached ward,

$5,000.00.
3. For piggery, $1,000.00.
4. For slaughter house, cooling room and equipments,

$5,000.00.
5. For additional for current expenses, $178,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
1. For repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For stock barn, $5,000.00.
3. For improvements of roads and grounds, $800.00.
4. For nurses' dormitory and equipment, $75.000.00.
5. For additional for current expenses, $178.000.00.
6. For the purpose of constructing and equipping con-

tagious hospital, the unexpended appropriation of $5.-
ooo.oo made by section 20, chapter 381. Laws of igoi,
for the constructing of a cottage for the superintendent,
is hereby transferred and reappropriated.

7. For the completion of administration building, the
unexpended appropriation of $5,000.00 made by section
20, chapter 381. Laws of 1901, for remodeling the ad-
ministration building for hospital purposes, is hereby
transferred and reappropriated.

Fourth—For the Rochester State Hospital—

To be available for the year ending July 3 [, 1905 :
For electric motors, $2,500.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. F'or repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For electric pump and air compressor, $3,500.00.
3. For addition to laundry and equipment, $4,500.00.
4. For new ice house, $2,000.00.
5. For additional for current expenses, $36,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
r. For repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For contagious hospital and equipment, $5,000.00.
3. For extension of main building to connect with

west detached ward, $16,000.00.
4. For additional for current expenses, $36,000.00.
For the St. Peter State Hospital—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1905 :
For completing and furnishing administration building,

$15.700.00.
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To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For additional story to dining room, $5,000.00.
3. For granary, $1,500.00.
4. For corn crib, $500.00.
5. For painting and furniture for wards, $1,500.00.
6. For additional for current expenses, $30,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906

(1907).
1. For repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For contagious hospital and equipments, $5,000.00.
3. For new dynamo, $1,500.00.
4. For plumbing and repairs, $1,500.00.
5. For improvement of steam and heating plant,

$10,000.00.
6. For hospital for tubercular inmates, or for a nurse's

dormitory, as the board of control of state institutions
may determine, $40,000.00.

7. For additional for current expenses, $30,000.00.
Sixth—For 'School for the Blind—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $1,000.00.
2. For boiler and changes in heating plant, $4,000.oo^
3. For musical instruments, library and supplies,

$500.00.
4. For plumbing, fire protection and rearrangement

of buildings, $4,000.00.
• 5. For additional foi current expenses, $11,000.00.

To. be available for the year ending July 31, 1907 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $1,000.00.
2. For typewriting loom and equipment, $550.00.
3. For musical instruments, library and supplies,

$500.00.
„ 4. For steel fence in retaining' wall, $600.00.

5. For additional for current expenses, $11,000.00.
Seventh—For the School for the Deaf—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For repairs and betterments, $3,000.00.
2. For dynamo, $1,500.00.
3. For draining lawn and garden and improving

grounds, $500.00.
4. For library, "$250.00.
5. For needy pupils attending national college,

$300.00.
6. For additional for current expenses, $25,000.00.
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To be available for the year ending July 31. 1907:
1. For repairs and betterments, $3,000.00.
2. For new boiler and connections, $6,000.00.
3. For draining lawn and improving grounds,

$500.00.
4. For library, $250.00.
5. For needy pupils attending national college,

$300.00.
6. For additional for current expenses, $27,000.00.
Eighth—For School for Feeble Minded—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 190'):
1. For repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For central kitchen and equipment, $15,000.00.
3. For enlargement of laundry and equipment, $5,-

ooo.oo.
4. For bakery, $1,500.00.
5. For additional for current expenses, $121,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $5,000.00.
2. For enlargement of shop, equipment, en°'inejring

department, $22,000.00.
3. For cistern and connections, $3,000.00.
4. For greenhouse, $1,500.00.
5. For additional for current expenses, $121.000.00.
Ninth—For the State Public School—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1905 :
i. For plumbing in old cottages, $2,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For repairs and betterments, $2,000.00.
2. For fire escapes, $1,200.00.
3. For laundry and equipment, $5,200.00.
4. For tunnel for steam and water pipes, $2,100.00.
5. For cement floor and fixtures in cow barn, $500.00.
6. For library, $250.00.
7. For state agency, $6,000.00.
8. For additional for current expenses. $28,000.00.
9. For farm cottage, $1,500.00..
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $2,000.00.
2. For new radiators and pipes in old cottages, $2,-

800.00.
3. For library, $250.00.
4. For rotary oven, $750.00.
5. For rewiring building, $800.00.
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6. For state agency, $6,000.00.
7. For additional for current e.NpeiKe. $jy.(xx>.<_u.

Tenth—For the State Training School—
To be available for the year ending July 3 i. 1906 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $2,ooo.o:>.
2. For dynamo and motors, $2,000.00.
3. For addition to reservoir and connections, $1,-

ooo.oo.
4. For tools and machinery, $r ,000.00.
5. For water purifier, $2,000.00.
6. For piano for girls' cottage, $250.00.
7. For hospital and guardhouse, $5,000.00.
8. For additional for state agency, $3,000.00.
9. For manual and military training, $2.500.00.
10. For current expense in addition to standing ap-

propriation, $33,000.00.
To be available'for the year ending July 3 i, 1907 :
5. Fen repairs and betterments.. $2.000.00.
2. For additional for state agency, $3,000.00.
3. For manual and military training-, $2.500.00.
4. For additional for current expenses. $33,000.00.
Eleventh—For the State'Reformatory—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $2,000.00.
2. For replacing stockade with stone wall, $5,000.00.
3. For heating, plumbing, wiring and addition to

power plant, $7,500.00.
4. For laundry and equipment, $ 1,200.00.
5. For silo, $350.00.
6. For administration building, $15,000.00.
7. For additional for current expenses, $74,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31,1907 :
1. For repairs and betterments, $2,000.00.
2. For contagious ward, $5,000.00.
3. For silo, $350.00. .
4. For root cellar, $500.00.
5. For replacing .stockade with stone wall, $5,000.00.
6. For administration building, $15,000.00.
7. For additional for current expense. $76,000.00.
Provided, that if the present rapid increase in popula-

tion of the state reformatory continues, and it becomes
accessary to begin the construction of an additional cell
wing prior to the convening of the legislature of 1907,
the board "of control of state institutions, the governor
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consenting thereto, is hereby authorized to expend such
sum as in its judgment may be necessary for carrying out
such work, to be available for the year ending July 31,
1907, not exceeding $15,000.00.

Twelfth—For the State Prison—
To be available for each of the years ending July 31,

1906, and July 31, 1997:
For repairs, $2,000.00.
For purchase of not exceeding 160 acres of additional

land as near said prison as practicable, build a suitable
stockade around the same to prevent escapes and neces-
sary buildings for accommodations of increased popula-
tion of prison, and necessary additional shop and storage
room, and install necessary power, plant and machinery
to carry on the. same and provide necessary heat, light,
water and ventilation for all said buildings.

To be available as follows:
For year ending July 31, 1906, $45,000.00.
For year ending July 31, 1907, $30,000.00.
Provided, that for the years ending July 31, 1906, and

1907, respectively, the board of control is authorized, by
and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in
cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated
for the current expenses of any one of the following in-
stitutions, namely: The St. Peter state hospital for the
insane, the Rochester state hospital for the insane, the
Fergus Falls state hospital for the insane, the Anoka
asylum, the Hastings asylum, the school for the deaf,
the school for the blind, the school for the feeble-minded,
the state public school, the state training school, the state
reformatory and the state prison, to the use of any other
nf the aforesaid institutions, and it is further authorized
by and with the approval of the auditor to use the sums
not exceeding in the aggregate $5,000.00 where neces-
sary to supplement the appropriations for current ex-
penses of any of the above named institutions: provided,
that said board may, without such consent and approval
of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made
for a specific purpose at any institution for any other
specific purpose in and about such institution, after the
purpose for which such appropriation was made has been
accomplished; and provided further, that said board is
hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion
of the current expense fund of any such institution to be
used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and
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encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may
be beneficial to the inmates of such institution ; and frv-
vided further, that all state building's shall be insured by
the board having charge thereof in the name of the state,
and in. case of the damage or destruction of such buildings
all money derived from the insurance thereon shall be
pa-irf into the state treasury to the credit of such institu-
tion, and the board having- control of such institution
shall have the right to expend such insurance money up-
on the repairs of such building if repairable, otherwise
such money shall be used, -\vith such sum as may be spe-
cially appropriated therefor by the legislature, for the re-
construction of the building so destroyed or injured.
The board of control shall report in its next animal re-
port -such data concerning the insurance on the state prop-
erty, and such suggestions as they may tfeern proper to
provide for the state to insure the state property from
state funds.

Thirteenth — For Additional Lands at State Institu-
tions — •

The toard of control is authorized to expend, one-half
to be available, for each, of the years -ending July 31, 1906
and 1907, for the purchase of additional lands at such
state institutions as in its judgment will be for the best
interests of the state, a sum not exceeding $50,000.00.

Fourteenth — For enforcing the provisions of chapter
291, Laws of 1897, relating to the deportation of non-
resident dependents, $5,500.00.

Fifteenth — For the Minnesota sanatorium for con-
sumptives, for improvements, in dueling cottages and
equipment, one-half payable each of the years ending

ly 31, 1906, and July 31, 1907, $50,000.00.
SEC. 20. For the Duluth Normal School —
To be available for the year ending1 July 31, 1906:
i. For current expenses, $27,500.00.

For addition to president's salary, $500.00.
For repairs, $1,000.00.
For furniture and equipment, $500.00.
For library equipment and hooks, $750.00.
For improvement of grounds and walks, $2,000.00.
For standpipe and hose attachment, 5 1,000.00.
For ladies' dormitory and equipment, $40,000.00.

To be a^ailaole for the year ending- July 31,
i. For current expense, $27,500.00.

2.
3.
4.
5-
6.
7.
8.
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2. For addition to president's salary for said year and
annually thereafter, $500.00.

3. For repairs, $1,000.00.
4. For library equipment and books, $750.00.
SEC. 21. For the Mankato Normal School—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For additional for current expense, $T i .000.00.
2. For addition to president's salary, $500.00.
3. For repairs and betterments, $1,500.00.
4. For furniture and equipment, $500.00.

. 5. For library equipment and books, $750.00.
6. For direct radiation and repairs to heating plant,

$2,000. . ]
To be available for the year ending July 31. 1907:
1. For additional for current expense, $12,000.00.
2. For addition to president's salary for said year

and annually thereafter, $500.00.
3. For repairs and betterments, $1,500.00.
4. For furniture and equipment, $500.00.
5. For library equipment and books, $750.00.
6. . For addition for library and equipment, $15,-

ooo.oo.
SEC. 22. For the Moorhead Normal School— Moorhead
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1905 : Normal.
For new boiler in main building and connection with

dormitory and finishing attic in dormitory, $5,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906: 1006: r>0-
1. For additional for current expenses, $19,000.00.
2. For addition to president's salary, $500.00.
3. For repairs, $2,500.00.
4. For furniture and equipment, $1,500.00.
5. For library equipment and books, $750.00.
6. For repairs and furniture in dormitory. $500.00.
7. For painting interior and exterior, $1,200.00.
8. For walks, drives and grounds, $2,500.00.
9. For completion of attic in main building, $1.000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907 : isoi: DO.
1. For additional for current expense. $20,000.00.
2. For addition to president's salary for said year

and annually thereafter, $500.00.
3. For repairs, $1,500.00.
4. For furniture and equipment, $1,500.00.
5. For library equipment and books, $750.00.
6. For repairs and furniture in dormitory, $500.00.
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SEC. 23. For the St. Cloud N'ormal School—
To be a-vailable for year ending- July 31, 3905:
J. For books to replace those burned in fire in Janu-

ary, 1905, $250.00.
2. For salary of Miss Alice Ready, matron of ladies'

home, $24-7.50.
3. For loss in stock and supplies in ladies' dormitory,

§985-33-
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For additional for current expenses, $13,000.00.
2. For addition to president's salary, $500.00.
3. For repairs, $1,500.00.
4. For furniture and equipment., $500.00.
5. For library equipment and books, $750.00.
6. For remodeling and repairing assembly hill and

recitation rooms, $2,000.00.
7. For new boiler., $1,200.00.
Tote available for the year ending July 31, 1907 :
1. For additional for current expense, $14,000.00"
2. For addition to president's salary for said yjar ami

annually thereafter, $500.00.
3. For repairs., $1,500.00.
4.. For library and equipment, §750.00.
5. For furniture and equipment, $500.0x3.
6. For model school building- and equipment, $25,-

ooo.oo.
SEC. 24. For Winona Xormal School—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1905 :
r. For heating plant and new roof on building $35.-

ooo.oo.
To be available for tlie year ending July 3E, 1906:
i. For additional for current expense. $11.000.00.

" 2. For addition to president's salary, $500.00.
3. For repairs, $1,500.00.
4, For furniture and equipment, $1,000.00.
5. For library equipment and books, $750.00,
6, For grounds and equipment to students' hall, $3.-

500.00.
To be available for the year ending1 July 31. 1907 :
1. Tor additional for current expense, $12,030.00.
2. For addition to president's salary for said year anil

annually thereafter, $500.00.
3. For repairs. $1,500.00.
4. For furniture and equipment. $500.01.
5. Tor library equipment and hooks, $750.00,
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SEC. 25. For the University of Minnesota —
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For current expenses, $60,000.00.
2. For main building and construction, $200,000.00.
3. For power house building and equipment, includ-

ing electric lighting plant, $20,000.00.
4. For construction and equipment new plant build-

ing, $10,000.00.
5. For equipping bacteriological building complete,

$20,000.00.
6. For repairs, $10,000.00.
7. For general library, $5,000.00.
8. For periodicals, rebinding and repairs of books

and miscellaneous expense of general library, $1,500.00.
9. For improvement of campus, $4,000.00.
TO. For new animal bouse, $^,500.00
ti. For equipment officers' band corps, $600.00.
12. For school of mines, apparatus and machinery,

$2,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907 :
t. For current expense, $60,000.00.
2. For completion of main building and equipment,

$150,000.00.
3. For repairs and betterments, $10,000.00.
4. For library, $5,000.00. •
5. For periodicals, rebinding and repair of books and

miscellaneous expense for library, $1,500.00.
6. For improvement of campus, $4,000.00.
7. For school of mines, apparatus and machinery,

$2,000.00.
Provided, that the money collected from insurance on

the old main building destroyed by fire shall also be avail-
able for and in the construction of the new main build-
ing herein provided for.

SEC. 26. For the School of Agriculture —
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For steel water tower and tank, $5,500.00.
2. For reel and hose for fire protection, $t,ooo.oo.
3. For construction and completion of main build-

ing-, including an auditorium, in addition to money raised
under provisions of chapter 266, Laws 1903. and for the
purchase of additional land to be acquired by purchase
or condemnation, $60,000.00.

4. For purchase of live stock for purpose of instruc-
tion, $4,500.00.
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5. For repairs and improvements of campus, $500.00.
6. For plant breeding and experimeitation therein,

$4,000.00.
y. Tor soil investigation, $1,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
j. For enlarging kitchen connected u'ith dining hall

and equipment, $10,000.00.
2. For purchase of live stock for puq:>ose of instruc-

tion, $4,500.00.
3. For repairs and improvements on campus, $500.00.
4. For plant breeding and experimentation therein,

$4,000.00.
5. For soil investigation, $1,000.00.
6. For insectary, $2,500.00.
Sic. 27. For Substation at Croolcston—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 3906:
1. For current expense, $8,000.00.
2. For drainage of farm, including experiments in

tile draining, $4,000.00.
3. For school building for Crookston School oi Agri-

culture and equipment, $15,000,00.
To be available for the year ending July 37, 1907:
1. For current expense, $8,000.00.
2. For dwelling- house, machinery shed and barn,

$5,000.00.
SEC. 28. For Substation at Grand Rapids—

'To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For current expense, $4,000.00.
2. For dairy building1, well, gasoline engine, silo and

root cellar, $2,000.00.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1907:
i. For current expense, $4,000.00.
SEC. 29. For the Minnesota Soldiers' Home—
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1905:
1. For additional for the home support fund, $10,-

ooo.oo.
2. For renewing electric wiring o£ said home, $3,-

OOQ.OO.
To be available for the year ending July 31, 1906:
1. For additional for home support fund, $20.000.00.
2. For repairs and improvements, $3,500.00.
3. For new building for accommodation of ex-sol-

diers, sailors and marines, admitted to said home with
their wives and widows and mothers, as provided toy law,
including equipping and furnishing, $75,000.00.
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To be available for the year ending July 31. 1907 :
1. For additional for home support fund, $30.000.00.
2. For repairs and improvements, $1,500.00.
SEC. 30. For the Ladies of the G. A. R. Home at

Anoka—
1. For expense of caring for veterans of the Civil War

and their wives and widows for the year ending July 31,
1905, $500.00.

2. For the same purpose for the year ending July 31,
1906, $1,500.00.

3. For the same purpose for the year ending July 31,
1907, $1,000.00.

SEC. 31. For the State Agricultural Society—
For fire-proof live stock amphitheatre, on condition

that the society shall add thereto at least an equal amount,
one-half payable each of the years ending July 31. 1906,
and July 31, 1907, $50,000.00.

SEC. 32. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to
meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the
payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and
treasurer may, at any time prior to July 3ist. 1907, make
such agreement with banks or other corporations or per-
sons, as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay
warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to
any such appropriation prior to the time when the money
to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury.
and whenever any warrants so issued are so paid for the
accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay
interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time
when such payment was madje until the money to redeem
such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate
agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is
hereby appropriated.

SEC. 32^/2. For pensions of citizen soldiers of Min-
nesota, who participated in the Indian Massacre of 1862^
under the direction of the adjutant general the sum of
$10,000.00; one-half shall be available for each of the
years ending July 3*st, 1905 and July 3ist, 1906.

SEC. 33. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1005.
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